

## RADIATION PROTECTION PROGRAMS

§ 7:28-56.1

89. 10 CFR 35.3045(d), replace the wording of 10 CFR 35.3045(d) with "The licensee shall submit a written report to the Department at the address or fax number listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5 within 15 days after discovery of the medical event."

90. 10 CFR 35.3047(c), replace "NRC Operations Center" with "Department";

91. 10 CFR 35.3047(d), replace "By an appropriate method listed in § 30.6 of this chapter, the" with "The" and replace "appropriate NRC Regional Office listed in § 30.6 of this chapter" with "Department at the address or fax number listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5";

92. 10 CFR 35.3067, replace "appropriate NRC Regional Office listed in § 30.6 of this chapter, by an appropriate method listed in § 30.6 of this chapter" with "Department at the address or fax number listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5" and delete ", with a copy to the Director, Office of Federal and State Materials and Environmental Management Programs."; and

93. 10 CFR 35.4002, replace all of 10 CFR 35.4002 with "The Radiation Protection Act of 1958, N.J.S.A. 26:2D-1 et seq., provides for criminal sanctions for violation of any provision of the Act."

(d) For those facilities whose radioactive materials are licensed solely by the Department, NRC Form 3, "Notice to Employees" shall mean the Department's Form RPP-14, "Notice to Employees, Standards for Protection Against Radiation," available from the Department by contacting the Radioactive Materials Program at the address, phone number, or website listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5.

(e) Those facilities which possess a license from the Department and the NRC for radioactive materials shall post both the NRC's Form 3, "Notice to Employees" and the Department's Form RPP-14, "Notice to Employees, Standards for Protection Against Radiation."

(f) Reports that are to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this subchapter shall be submitted to the address at N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5.

(g) Requests for adjudicatory hearings shall be made in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.17, and requirements governing requests for stay of the effective date of the Department decision for which an adjudicatory hearing is requested are set forth at N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.18.

### HISTORY:

Amended by R.2014 d.083, effective May 5, 2014.  
See: 45 N.J.R. 806(a), 46 N.J.R. 768(a).  
Rewrote the section.

## SUBCHAPTER 56. LICENSES AND RADIATION SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR IRRADIATORS

### § 7:28-56.1 Incorporation by reference

(a) Except as set forth in (b) and (c) below, this subchapter incorporates by reference 10 CFR Part 36, Licenses and Radiation Safety Requirements for Irradiators.

(b) The following provisions of 10 CFR Part 36 are not incorporated by reference. If there is a cross reference to a Federal citation specifically entirely excluded from incorporation, then the cross referenced citation is not incorporated by virtue of the cross reference:

1. 10 CFR 36.2, Definitions, the following definitions are not incorporated by reference: "commencement of construction, paragraph 2" and "construction, paragraph 9(ii)";

2. 10 CFR 36.8, Information collection requirements: OMB approval; and

3. 10 CFR 36.91, Violations.

(c) The following provisions of 10 CFR Part 36 are incorporated by reference with the specified changes:

1. "Commission," "Nuclear Regulatory Commission," "NRC," and "U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission," as used in the provisions of Part 36 of the Code of Federal Regulations that are incorporated by reference, means the Department, except when specifically noted in this subchapter;

2. 10 CFR 36.1(a), replace "parts 19, 20, 21, 30, 71, 170 and 171 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6, 50, 51, 61 and 64";

3. 10 CFR 36.5, replace "Except as specifically authorized by the Commission in writing, no" with "No" and replace "by the General Counsel" with "signed and approved by the Commissioner of the Department,"

4. 10 CFR 36.11, replace "Form NRC 313, 'Application for Material License,'" with "NJRAD Form 313," delete "and one copy," and replace "appropriate NRC Regional Office listed in appendix D to part 20 of this chapter" with "Department at the address or fax number listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5";

5. 10 CFR 36.11, replace "part 170 of this chapter" and "§ 170.31 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-64";

6. 10 CFR 36.13(g), add "or the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission" after "Agreement State";

7. 10 CFR 36.15, replace "§ 170.31" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-64" and replace "the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended" with "the Act";

8. 10 CFR 36.17, replace "Commission" with "Department, with approval of the Commission on Radiation Protection," and replace "by law and will not

endanger life or property or the common defense and security and are otherwise in the public interest" with "in accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 7:28-2.8";

9. 10 CFR 36.51(a)(2), replace "parts 19 and 36 of NRC regulations" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-50 and 56";

10. 10 CFR 36.59(a), add "or the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission" after both occurrences of "Agreement State";

11. 10 CFR 36.59(c), add "or U.S. NRC" after both occurrences of "Agreement State"; and

12. 10 CFR 36.93, replace all of 10 CFR 36.93 with "The Radiation Protection Act of 1958, N.J.S.A. 26:2D-1 et seq., provides for criminal sanctions for violation of any provision of the Act."

(d) For those facilities whose radioactive materials are licensed solely by the Department, NRC Form 3, "Notice to Employees" shall mean the Department's Form RPP-14, "Notice to Employees, Standards for Protection Against Radiation," available from the Department by contacting the Radioactive Materials Program at the address, phone number, or website listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5.

(e) Those facilities which possess a license from the Department and the NRC for radioactive materials shall post both the NRC's Form 3, "Notice to Employees" and the Department's Form RPP-14, "Notice to Employees, Standards for Protection Against Radiation."

(f) Reports that are to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this subchapter shall be submitted to the address at N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5.

(g) Requests for adjudicatory hearings shall be made in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.17, and requirements governing requests for stay of the effective date of the Department decision for which an adjudicatory hearing is requested are set forth at N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.18.

#### HISTORY:

Amended by R.2014 d.083, effective May 5, 2014.  
See: 45 N.J.R. 806(a), 46 N.J.R. 768(a).  
Rewrote the section.

### SUBCHAPTER 57. LICENSES AND RADIATION SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR WELL LOGGING

#### § 7:28-57.1 Incorporation by reference

(a) Except as set forth in (b) and (c) below, this subchapter incorporates by reference 10 CFR Part 39, Licenses and Radiation Safety Requirements for Well Logging.

(b) The following provisions of 10 CFR Part 39 are not incorporated by reference. If there is a cross reference to a Federal citation specifically entirely

excluded from incorporation, then the cross referenced citation is not incorporated by virtue of the cross reference:

1. 10 CFR 39.8, Information collection requirements: OMB approval; and

2. 10 CFR 39.101, Violations.

(c) The following provisions of 10 CFR Part 39 are incorporated by reference with the specified changes:

1. "Commission," "Nuclear Regulatory Commission," "NRC," and "U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission," as used in the provisions of Part 39 of the Code of Federal Regulations that are incorporated by reference, means the Department, except at:

i. 10 CFR 39.41(f), Design and performance criteria for sources; and

ii. 10 CFR 39.63(l), Operating and emergency procedures.

2. 10 CFR 39.1(a), replace "parts 19, 20, 21, 30, 40, 70, 71, and 150 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6, 50, 51, 58, 60, 61 and 64";

3. 10 CFR 39.5, replace "Except as specifically authorized by the Commission in writing, no" with "No," and replace "by the General Counsel" with "signed and approved by the Commissioner of the Department";

4. 10 CFR 39.11, replace "Form NRC 313" with "NJRAD Form 313" and replace "appropriate NRC Regional Office listed in appendix D of part 20 of this chapter" with "Department at the address or fax number listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5";

5. 10 CFR 39.11, replace "part 170 of this chapter" and "§ 170.31 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-64";

6. 10 CFR 39.31(a)(3), replace "10 CFR part 71" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-61";

7. 10 CFR 39.33(a), replace "part 20 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6";

8. 10 CFR 39.35(b), add "or the U.S. NRC" after both occurrences of "Agreement State";

9. 10 CFR 39.35(d)(1), add "or U.S. NRC" after both occurrences of "Agreement State";

10. 10 CFR 39.35(d)(2), replace "appropriate NRC Regional Office listed in appendix D of part 20 of this chapter" with "Department at the address or fax number listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5";

11. 10 CFR 39.43(c), (d) and (e), add "or U.S. NRC" after "Agreement State";

12. 10 CFR 39.51, add "or by the U.S. NRC" after "by an Agreement State";

13. 10 CFR 39.61(a)(2)(i), replace "parts 19, 20, and 39 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6, 50 and 57";

14. 10 CFR 39.61(b)(1), replace "parts 19 and 20 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6 and 50";

## RADIATION PROTECTION PROGRAMS

§ 7:28-58.1

15. 10 CFR 39.63(l), replace "Part 21" with "10 CFR part 21";

16. 10 CFR 39.73(a), replace "19, 20, and 39" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6, 50 and 57";

17. 10 CFR 39.75(e), add ", or NRC" after "Agreement State";

18. 10 CFR 39.77(a), replace "NRC Regional Office by telephone" with "Department by telephone as per N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5" and replace "using an appropriate method listed in § 30.6(a) of this chapter," with "at the address or fax number listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5";

19. 10 CFR 39.77(c)(1), replace "appropriate NRC Regional Office" with "Department at the phone number listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5";

20. 10 CFR 39.77(d), replace "appropriate NRC Regional Office" with "Department at the address or fax number listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5";

21. 10 CFR 39.91, add "with the approval of the Commission on Radiation Protection," after "initiative," and replace "and will not endanger life or property or the common defense and security and are otherwise in the public interest" with "in accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 7:28-2.8"; and

22. 10 CFR 39.103, replace all of 10 CFR 39.103 with "The Radiation Protection Act of 1958, N.J.S.A. 26:2D-1 et seq., provides for criminal sanctions for violation of any provision of the Act."

(d) Reports that are to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this subchapter shall be submitted to the address at N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5.

(e) Requests for adjudicatory hearings shall be made in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.17, and requirements governing requests for stay of the effective date of the Department decision for which an adjudicatory hearing is requested are set forth at N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.18.

### HISTORY:

Amended by R.2014 d.083, effective May 5, 2014.  
See: 45 N.J.R. 806(a), 46 N.J.R. 768(a).  
Rewrote the section.

### SUBCHAPTER 58. DOMESTIC LICENSING OF SOURCE MATERIAL

#### § 7:28-58.1 Incorporation by reference

(a) Except as set forth in (b) and (c) below, this subchapter incorporates by reference 10 CFR Part 40, Domestic Licensing of Source Material.

(b) The following provisions of 10 CFR Part 40 are not incorporated by reference. If there is a cross reference to a Federal citation specifically entirely excluded from incorporation, then the cross referenced citation is not incorporated by virtue of the cross reference:

1. 10 CFR 40.2a, Coverage of inactive tailings sites;

2. 10 CFR 40.4, Definitions. The following definitions in 10 CFR 40.4 are not incorporated by reference: "byproduct material," "commencement of construction, paragraph 2," "Commission," and "construction, paragraph 9(ii)";

3. 10 CFR 40.5, Communications;

4. 10 CFR 40.8, Information collection requirements: OMB approval;

5. 10 CFR 40.12(b), Carriers;

6. 10 CFR 40.20(b) and (c), Types of licenses;

7. 10 CFR 40.23, General license for carriers of transient shipments of natural uranium other than in the form of ore or ore residue;

8. 10 CFR 40.26, General license for possession and storage of byproduct material as defined in this part;

9. 10 CFR 40.27, General license for custody and long-term care of residual radioactive material disposal sites;

10. 10 CFR 40.28, General license for custody and long-term care of uranium or thorium byproduct materials disposal sites;

11. 10 CFR 40.31(c), (f) through (h), (j), (k), (l), and (m), Application for specific licenses;

12. 10 CFR Part 40.32(d), (e), (g), General requirements for issuance of specific licenses;

13. 10 CFR 40.33, Issuance of a license for a uranium enrichment facility;

14. 10 CFR 40.35(f), Conditions of specific licenses issued pursuant to § 40.34;

15. 10 CFR 40.38, Ineligibility of certain applicants;

16. 10 CFR 40.41(d), (e)(1), (e)(3), and (g), Terms and conditions of licenses;

17. 10 CFR 40.51(b)(6), Transfer of source or byproduct material;

18. 10 CFR 40.52, Certain items containing source material; requirements for license to apply or initially transfer.

19. 10 CFR 40.53, Conditions of licenses issued for initial transfer of certain items containing source material: Quality control, labeling, and records and reports;

20. 10 CFR 40.64, Reports;

21. 10 CFR 40.65, Effluent monitoring reporting requirements;

22. 10 CFR 40.66, Requirements for advance notice of export shipments of natural uranium;

23. 10 CFR 40.67, Requirement for advance notice for importation of natural uranium from countries that are not party to the Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material;

24. 10 CFR 40.91, Violations; and

the Radiation  
-1 et seq.;

as specifically  
ting, no" with  
Counsel" with  
ssioner of the

Nuclear Regu-  
State";  
U.S. Nuclear  
ement State,"

U.S. Nuclear  
ement State";

U.S. Nuclear  
t occurrence of  
instances of "a  
exclusive Fed-  
t State, or in

o specific sec-  
A.C. 7:28-51,  
A.C. 7:28-58,  
N.J.A.C. 7:28-  
er to N.J.A.C.  
74.19 of this  
9, 20, and 71"  
d replace "part

RC Form-241,  
on-Agreement  
plicity Appli-  
Regulatory

170.31 of this  
tor of the U.S.  
egional Office  
appendix D to  
in which the  
se is located"

ment";

"Regional Ad-  
active Materi-

"Region" with  
ences of "NRC

"Region" with

e "NRC Form-  
d "or the U.S.  
r "Agreement

h occurrences  
n-241" and re-  
Department";

16. 10 CFR 150.20(b)(3), replace "any non-Agreement State, in an area of exclusive Federal jurisdiction within an Agreement State, or in offshore waters" with "New Jersey";

17. 10 CFR 150.20(b)(4), replace "non-Agreement States or in areas of exclusive Federal jurisdiction within Agreement States" with "New Jersey" and replace "year, except that the general license in paragraph (a) of this section concerning activities in offshore waters authorizes that person to possess or use radioactive materials, or engage in the activities authorized, for an unlimited period of time" with "year.";

18. 10 CFR 150.20(b)(5), add "or the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission"; and

19. 10 CFR 150.33, replace the wording of 10 CFR 150.33 with "The Radiation Protection Act of 1958, N.J.S.A. 26:2D-1 et seq., provides for criminal sanctions for violation of any provision of the Act."

(d) The incorporation by reference of 10 CFR 150.20(b) shall not include the ability to issue general licenses to operate in areas of exclusive Federal jurisdiction and offshore waters, but only to Agreement State and NRC licensees that wish to operate within New Jersey's jurisdiction in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:28-50.1(d).

(e) Reports that are to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this subchapter shall be submitted to the address at N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5.

(f) Requests for adjudicatory hearings shall be made in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.17, and requirements governing requests for stay of the effective date of the Department decision for which an adjudicatory hearing is requested are set forth at N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.18.

**HISTORY:**

Amended by R.2014 d.083, effective May 5, 2014.  
See: 45 N.J.R. 806(a), 46 N.J.R. 768(a).  
Rewrote (b) and (c).

**SUBCHAPTER 63. LICENSES FOR INDUSTRIAL RADIOGRAPHY USING SEALED SOURCES AND RADIATION SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH INDUSTRIAL RADIOGRAPHIC OPERATIONS**

**§ 7:28-63.1 Incorporation by reference**

(a) Except as set forth in (b) and (c) below, this subchapter incorporates by reference 10 CFR Part 34, Licenses for Industrial Radiography Using Sealed Sources and Radiation Safety Requirements for Such Industrial Radiographic Operations.

(b) The following provisions of 10 CFR Part 34 are not incorporated by reference. If there is a cross

reference to a Federal citation specifically entirely excluded from incorporation, then the cross referenced citation is not incorporated by virtue of the cross reference:

1. 10 CFR 34.8, Information collection requirements: OMB approval; and

2. 10 CFR 34.121, Violations.

(c) The following provisions of 10 CFR Part 34 are incorporated by reference with the specified changes:

1. "Commission," "Nuclear Regulatory Commission," "NRC," and "U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission," as used in the provisions of Part 34 of the Code of Federal Regulations that are incorporated by reference, mean the Department, except in 10 CFR 34.20(a)(1) and (2);

2. In every instance, replace "\$ " or "\$§ " with "10 CFR";

3. 10 CFR 34.1, replace "10 Parts 19, 20, 21, 30, 71, 150, 170, and 171 of this chapter" with "10 CFR Part 21 and N.J.A.C. 7:28-6, 50, 51, 61, 62 and 64";

4. 10 CFR 34.3, Definitions, "ALARA," replace "10 CFR Part 20" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6";

5. 10 CFR 34.5, replace "Except as specifically authorized by the Commission in writing, no" with "No," and replace "by the General Counsel" with "signed and approved by the Commissioner of the Department";

6. 10 CFR 34.11, replace "on NRC Form 313, 'Application for Material License,' in accordance with the provisions of § 30.32 of this chapter," with "an original application for a specific State license";

7. 10 CFR 34.20(b)(2), replace "10 CFR part 71" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-61";

8. 10 CFR 34.25(a), replace "10 CFR part 20 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6";

9. 10 CFR 34.27(a), add "New Jersey," after "authorized to do so by";

10. 10 CFR 34.27(b), add "or the U.S. NRC" after "an Agreement State";

11. 10 CFR 34.27(c)(1), add "or by the U.S. NRC" after "or by an Agreement State" and add "or the U.S. NRC" after "or an Agreement State";

12. 10 CFR 34.27(d), replace "Director, Office of Federal and State Materials and Environmental Management Programs, by an appropriate method listed in § 30.6(a) of this chapter" with "Manager, Bureau of Environmental Radiation";

13. 10 CFR 34.27(d), delete "A copy of the report must be sent to the Administrator of the appropriate Nuclear Regulatory Commission's Regional Office listed in appendix D of 10 CFR part 20 of this chapter 'Standards for Protection Against Radiation.'";

14. 10 CFR 34.27(e), add "or the U.S. NRC" after "an Agreement State";

15. 10 CFR 34.35(b), replace "10 CFR part 71" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-61";

16. 10 CFR 34.41(c), delete "offshore platform," and add "or by the U.S. NRC" after "by an Agreement State";

17. 10 CFR 34.42(c)(1), replace "10 CFR part 20 of this chapter" and "10 CFR part 20" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6" in both instances;

18. 10 CFR 34.43(a)(1), replace "Director, Office of Federal and State Materials and Environmental Management Programs, by an appropriate method listed in § 30.6(a) of this chapter" with "Manager, Bureau of Environmental Radiation, by an appropriate method listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-51";

19. 10 CFR 34.43(b)(1), replace "10 CFR parts 19 and 20, of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6 and 50," and replace "10 CFR 71" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-61";

20. 10 CFR 34.43(c)(1), replace "10 CFR parts 19 and 20 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6 and 50" and replace "10 CFR part 71" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-61";

21. 10 CFR 34.45(a)(1), replace "10 CFR part 20 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6";

22. 10 CFR 34.45(a)(9), delete "of this chapter";

23. 10 CFR 34.51, replace "10 CFR part 20 of this chapter" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6";

24. 10 CFR 34.89(b)(2), replace "10 CFR parts 19, 20, and 34 of NRC regulations" with "N.J.A.C. 7:28-6, 50, and 63";

25. 10 CFR 34.89(b)(12), delete "of this chapter" and add "or the U.S. NRC" after "Agreement State";

26. 10 CFR 34.101(a), replace "and under other sections of this chapter, such as § 21.21, each licensee shall send a written report to the NRC's Office of Federal and State Materials and Environmental Management Programs, by an appropriate method listed in § 30.6(a) of this chapter" with "each licensee shall send a written report to the Manager, Bureau of Environmental Radiation, by an appropriate method listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5";

27. 10 CFR 34.101(c), replace "appropriate NRC regional office listed in § 30.6(a)(2) of this chapter" with "Department, at an appropriate method listed in N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5";

28. 10 CFR 34.111, replace "Commission" with "Department, with approval of the Commission on Radiation Protection," and replace "by law and will not endanger life or property or the common defense and security and are otherwise in the public interest" with "in accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 7:28-2.8."

29. 10 CFR 34.123, replace the wording of 10 CFR 34.123 with "The Radiation Protection Act of 1958, N.J.S.A. 26:2D-1 et seq., provides for criminal sanctions for violation of any provision of the Act.;"

30. 10 CFR Part 34 Appendix A(I)(12), add "and/or the U.S. NRC" after "Agreement States";

31. 10 CFR Part 34 Appendix A(II)(1), add "or U.S. NRC" after "Agreement State";

32. 10 CFR Part 34 Appendix A(II)(2), add "or U.S. NRC" after "equivalent Agreement State" and add "or a U.S. NRC" after "an Agreement State"; and

33. 10 CFR Part 34 Appendix A(III)(1), add "or U.S. NRC" after "Agreement State."

(d) Reports that are to be submitted to the Department pursuant to this subchapter shall be submitted to the address at N.J.A.C. 7:28-1.5.

(e) Requests for adjudicatory hearings shall be made in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.17, and requirements governing requests for stay of the effective date of the Department decision for which an adjudicatory hearing is requested are set forth at N.J.A.C. 7:28-4.18.

**HISTORY:**

Amended by R.2014 d.083, effective May 5, 2014.

See: 45 N.J.R. 806(a), 46 N.J.R. 768(a).

Rewrote (b) and (c).

**SUBCHAPTER 64. RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSE FEES**

**§ 7:28-64.1 Purpose and applicability**

(a) This subchapter establishes fees for registration and licensing of radioactive materials. Annual license fees for radioactive materials are set forth in Tables 1 and 2 at N.J.A.C. 7:28-64.2.

(b) Fees will be effective on September 30, 2009.

(c) Fees for NRC licenses that are transferred to New Jersey will be prorated to July 2010, when the Department will again issue invoices for annual fees.

**HISTORY:**

Administrative change.

See: 41 N.J.R. 3798(c).

**§ 7:28-64.2 Schedule of fees**

(a) Except as set forth in (b) and (c) below, this section incorporates by reference the table in 10 CFR 171.16 entitled "Schedule of materials annual fees and fees for government agencies licensed by NRC."

(b) The Department does not regulate nuclear reactors, special nuclear materials in quantities sufficient to form a critical mass, high-level waste disposal facilities, or byproduct material defined in Section 11e(2) of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (42 U.S.C. § 2014).

(c) Insofar as the incorporated rules refer to the facilities and/or materials in (b) above, they do not apply. The following provisions of the table identi-